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July 22, 1881

Walcer R. Bliss, Chairman

Hercer Councy Pemocracic Commiccee
P. 0. Box 4182
Trenton. NJ 08610

ADVISORY OPIN1ON Mo. 32-19El

Dear Mr. Bliss:

Your letter of July 7, 1981 requesting an advisory opinion
from the Election Law Enforcement Cowmlssion has been considered by
the Commission and referred to me for response. You have asked
whecher the Campalgn Contrlbutions and Expenditures Reporting Act
{(N,J.S.A. 19:44A-1 et seq.) prohibits a political party committee
from co-sponsoring with the committees of primary election candidates
a fund reising affair after the date-of the primary election. For
the reasons herein stated, the Commlssion must respectfully defer’
in responding to your request because it lecks jurisdiction over
the statutory provisions invelved.

You have estated that the Mercer County Democratic Committee
is planning to co-sponsor & cocktall party with the campaign committees
of the two 15th district Senate candidates in the primary election
of the Democratic Party. The candidatsass were of course obponents
in the primary election. The affair will be celled the "Mercer
Democratlc Unity Bash,” and the proceeds will be divided among the
county political party committee and the candidats committees. The
Commission infers from your letter that proceeds will be dedicated
by the campsign committees toward the payment of any outstanding
debts existing from the primary election.

M.J.S5.A. 19:44A-11, in pertinent part, provides as
follows:

“Any State, county or municipal committee of any
political party, after a primary electiom, but not prior
thereteo, may receive and expend runds to be spent in
Turtherance and in sid of the candidacy of all the
candidates of such party, or of any one or more of such
candidates, in accordance with the provisions of this
act." (emphasis added)
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Any expendlcure made or incurred in viclation of chils sectlion is a
criminal viclation. N.J.5.A. 19:44A-21(a). Because the prosecu-
tion jurisdiction of the Commissiof is exclusively to conduct civil
proceedings, the Commisslon finds chat if lecks criminal jurisdiccion
over the subect metter of Sectlon 1l end must refrain from inter-
precing ics effeect. Furthermore, the Commission notes chat N.J.5.4A.
15:34-33, a secclon of the Crimes and Penaltiea Chaprer of Ticle 19
{Electione), over which the Commiesion has no jurisdicrion, containe
a similar prohibitlon. Thacr scacuce, in pertinenc part, provides

ag follows: .

"No scate, county or municipal committee or organ-
ization of eny political party shall expend eny money in
aid of the candidacy of any candidate...for nomination aa
a candidate of a political party for public office.”

In view of the Commission’s perceived lack of juris-
diection, the Commission can only recommend that you submlt this
inquiry to the Qffice of the Acttorney General 1f you wish to
pursue this matter.

The Commission does wish to bring to your attention thsr
the requirements for the reporting of testimonial affalrs are set
forth in N.J.5.A. 19:44A-8, and W.J.5.A. 19:44A-18, Any report
filed by the sponsoring committees or candldates shall include the
namea and addresses of each contributor in excess of $100.00 to the
affalr and the amount contributed by each, and ahall show the
expenses and disposition of the proceeds.

Very truly yours, -

ELECTIOR LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION

By, %ﬁ@ < hbe,

Staff Counsel
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